# VILLAGE OF NEW HAVEN COUNTY OF MACOMB, STATE OF MICHIGAN

AN ORDINANCE TO ADOPT BY REFERENCE THE 2021
EDITION OF THE INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE, REGULATING AND
SAFEGUARDING LIFE AND PROPERTY FROM FIRE AND EXPLOSION
HAZARDS IN THE VILLAGE OF NEW HAVEN.

THE VILLAGE OF NEW HAVEN ORDAINS THE FOLLOWING:

## SECTION 1: ADOPTION OF 2021 EDITION OF THE INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE

The 2021 edition of the International Fire Code ("IFC"), including all references and appendices, as published by the International Code Council, copies of which shall remain on file in the office of the Clerk of the Village of New Haven, is hereby adopted by reference as the Village of New Haven Fire Code, in the State of Michigan regulating and governing the safeguarding of life and property from fire and explosion hazards arising from the storage, handling, and use of hazardous substances, materials, and devices, and from conditions hazardous to life or property in the occupancy of buildings and premises as herein provided. The issuance of permits and collection of fees and all regulations, provisions, penalties, conditions and terms of the IFC on file in the office of the Village of New Haven as referred to are hereby adopted and made part of this article

## **SECTION 2: INCONSISTENT PROVISIONS**

Pursuant to MCL 29.31, in the event that any part of this ordinance is in conflict with the Michigan Fire Prevention Code, Public Act 207 of 1941, MCL 29.1 et seq., then the Michigan Fire Prevention Co-de-shall-control

#### **SECTION 3: REPEAL OF CONFLICTING PROVISIONS**

All ordinances or resolutions, including specifically Ordinance No. 362, in conflict with any part of this Ordinance, are hereby repealed to the extent of the conflict.

## **SECTION 4: SEVERABILITY**

If any part of this Ordinance is held invalid or unconstitutional for any reason, the remaining parts of this Ordinance shall remain unaffected.

## **SECTION 5: EFFECTIVE DATE**

This Ordinance shall take effect twenty (20) days after adoption by the Village council, or immediately upon publication, whichever date occurs first.

## ORDINANCE NO. 362 IS HEREBY REPEALED IN FULL

BRIAN MEISSEN	 Date
President of the Village of New 1	
foregoing ordinance was duly ac	aned Clerk of the Village of New Haven hereby certify that the dopted by the Village Council for the Village of New Haven at a eting held on,, 2024, by the following :
Motioned by:	
Seconded by:	
Ayes:	
Nays:	
Absent:	
	Fillage of New Haven, do hereby certify that on:
	Rachel Whitsett Date
	Village of New Haven Clerk